0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Te
m

p
e

ra
tu

re
 [

°C
]

time [h]

Analytic Model

Real Temperature Data

Temperature development during drilling process

- 38 -

2.3 Parameters affecting the temperature profile

After verifying the output of the numerical simulator with the actual sensor data the next step
was to evaluate the influence of the different drilling parameters on the temperature
development during drilling.

To get a first guess on the impact of the different drilling parameters the analytical temperature
model was used for a parameter study.

2.3.1 Parameter study with the analytical temperature simulator

For the study of the impact of the different parameter a sensibility analysis was conducted. The
observation that the sensibility of one specific parameter depends on the actual well layout and
the range of the other parameters seems logical, thus important.

For a first comparison the drilling phase 1.2 was analysed after one hour of operation. The inlet
temperature was 14,5°C at this time. For comparison the flow-line values were chosen to be
displayed, as they proved to be predicted most accurately in comparison with the numerical
model (mentioned before).

Percent Deviation -20% -10% 0%
[20,79°C]

10% 20%

Surface temperature -2,072% -1,036% 0,00% 1,036% 2,072%

Temperature gradient formation -10,989% -5,495% 0,00% 5,495% 10,989%

Final depth  -14,519% -7,321% 0,00% 7,329% 14,570%

Drillstem outer Diameter  1,570% 0,774% 0,00% -0,752% -1,482%

Hole diameter  -5,626% -2,662% 0,00% 2,388% 4,525%

Actual mud inlet temperature  -6,459% -3,229% 0,00% 3,229% 6,459%

Time of circulation  1,927% 0,919% 0,00% -0,845% -1,626%

Circulation rate 3,847% 2,035% 0,00% -2,102% -4,183%

Mud specific heat 3,847% 2,035% 0,00% -2,102% -4,183%

Annulus overall heat transfer  coeff  -1,842% -0,833% 0,00% 0,700% 1,295%

DP overall heat transfer coeff 1,570% 0,774% 0,00% -0,752% -1,482%

Formation specific heat capacity -1,995% -0,934% 0,00% 0,832% 1,580%

Formation density  -1,995% -0,934% 0,00% 0,832% 1,580%

Formation thermal conductivity  -2,203% -1,031% 0,00% 0,916% 1,738%

Rotation energy imput -0,014% -0,007% 0,00% 0,007% 0,014%

Pumping energy imput -0,466% -0,233% 0,00% 0,233% 0,466%

Table 3: Impact of the different parameters in drilling operation 3.4 at 1 hour of drilling

In the beginning of the circulation period the difference between mud and formation
temperature is still large, thus causing more efficient heat transfer. Many of the observed

Temperature development during drilling process

- 39 -

deviations of the flow-line temperature seem marginal though. Nevertheless, the calculated
change of temperature has to be seen as a continuous one. When considering a mud cycle
duration of less than one hour and a duration of drilling of many hours, the presented